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8548.12.52, and 8528.12.56 of the 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States, that are alleged to be sold 
in the United States at less than fair 
value. Unless the Department of 
Commerce extends the time for 
initiation pursuant to section 
732(c)(1)(B) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 
1673a(c)(1)(B)), the Commission must 
reach preliminary determinations in 
antidumping investigations in 45 days, 
or in this case by June 16, 2003. The 
Commission’s views are due at 
Commerce within five business days 
thereafter, or by June 23, 2003.

For further information concerning 
the conduct of these investigations and 
rules of general application, consult the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice and 
Procedure, part 201, subparts A through 
E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207, 
subparts A and B (19 CFR part 207).
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 2, 2003.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Woodley Timberlake (202–205–3188), 
Office of Investigations, U.S. 
International Trade Commission, 500 E 
Street SW., Washington, DC 20436. 
Hearing-impaired persons can obtain 
information on this matter by contacting 
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202–
205–1810. Persons with mobility 
impairments who will need special 
assistance in gaining access to the 
Commission should contact the Office 
of the Secretary at 202–205–2000. 
General information concerning the 
Commission may also be obtained by 
accessing its internet server (http://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for 
these investigations may be viewed on 
the Commission’s electronic docket 
(EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Background.—These investigations are 
being instituted in response to a petition 
filed on May 2, 2003, on behalf of Five 
Rivers Electronic Innovations, LLC, 
Greenville, TN; the International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, 
Washington, DC; and the IUE–CWA, the 
Industrial Division of the 
Communications Workers of America, 
Washington, DC. 

Participation in the investigations and 
public service list.—Persons (other than 
petitioners) wishing to participate in the 
investigations as parties must file an 
entry of appearance with the Secretary 
to the Commission, as provided in 
§§ 201.11 and 207.10 of the 
Commission’s rules, not later than seven 
days after publication of this notice in 
the Federal Register. Industrial users 
and (if the merchandise under 
investigation is sold at the retail level) 
representative consumer organizations 
have the right to appear as parties in 

Commission countervailing duty and 
antidumping investigations. The 
Secretary will prepare a public service 
list containing the names and addresses 
of all persons, or their representatives, 
who are parties to these investigations 
upon the expiration of the period for 
filing entries of appearance. 

Limited disclosure of business 
proprietary information (BPI) under an 
administrative protective order (APO) 
and BPI service list.—Pursuant to 
§ 207.7(a) of the Commission’s rules, the 
Secretary will make BPI gathered in 
these investigations available to 
authorized applicants representing 
interested parties (as defined in 19 
U.S.C. 1677(9)) who are parties to the 
investigations under the APO issued in 
the investigations, provided that the 
application is made not later than seven 
days after the publication of this notice 
in the Federal Register. A separate 
service list will be maintained by the 
Secretary for those parties authorized to 
receive BPI under the APO. 

Conference.—The Commission’s 
Director of Operations has scheduled a 
conference in connection with these 
investigations for 9:30 a.m. on May 23, 
2003, at the U.S. International Trade 
Commission Building, 500 E Street SW., 
Washington, DC. Parties wishing to 
participate in the conference should 
contact Woodley Timberlake (202–205–
3188) not later than May 20, 2003, to 
arrange for their appearance. Parties in 
support of the imposition of 
antidumping duties in these 
investigations and parties in opposition 
to the imposition of such duties will 
each be collectively allocated one hour 
within which to make an oral 
presentation at the conference. A 
nonparty who has testimony that may 
aid the Commission’s deliberations may 
request permission to present a short 
statement at the conference. 

Written submissions.—As provided in 
§§ 201.8 and 207.15 of the 
Commission’s rules, any person may 
submit to the Commission on or before 
May 29, 2003, a written brief containing 
information and arguments pertinent to 
the subject matter of the investigations. 
Parties may file written testimony in 
connection with their presentation at 
the conference no later than three days 
before the conference. If briefs or 
written testimony contain BPI, they 
must conform with the requirements of 
§§ 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the 
Commission’s rules. The Commission’s 
rules do not authorize filing of 
submissions with the Secretary by 
facsimile or electronic means, except to 
the extent permitted by § 201.8 of the 
Commission’s rules, as amended, 67 FR 
68036 (November 8, 2002). 

In accordance with §§ 201.16(c) and 
207.3 of the rules, each document filed 
by a party to the investigations must be 
served on all other parties to the 
investigations (as identified by either 
the public or BPI service list), and a 
certificate of service must be timely 
filed. The Secretary will not accept a 
document for filing without a certificate 
of service.

Authority: These investigations are being 
conducted under authority of title VII of the 
Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published 
pursuant to § 207.12 of the Commission’s 
rules.

By order of the Commission.
Issued: May 7, 2003. 

Marilyn R. Abbott, 
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 03–11828 Filed 5–12–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE 
COMMISSION 

[Investigation No. 337–TA–484] 

In the Matter of Certain Machine Vision 
Systems, Parts and Components 
Thereof and Products Containing 
Same; Notice of a Commission 
Determination Not To Review an Initial 
Determination Terminating the 
Investigation on the Basis of a 
Settlement Agreement

AGENCY: International Trade 
Commission.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that 
the U.S. International Trade 
Commission has determined not to 
review the presiding administrative law 
judge’s (‘‘ALJ’s’’) initial determination 
(‘‘ID’’) granting a joint motion to 
terminate the above-captioned 
investigation on the basis of a settlement 
agreement.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Timothy P. Monaghan, Esq., Office of 
the General Counsel, U.S. International 
Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., 
Washington, DC 20436, telephone 202–
205–3152. Copies of all nonconfidential 
documents filed in connection with this 
investigation are or will be available for 
inspection during official business 
hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the 
Office of the Secretary, U.S. 
International Trade Commission, 500 E 
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, 
telephone 202–205–2000. Hearing-
impaired persons are advised that 
information on this matter can be 
obtained by contacting the 
Commission’s TDD terminal on 202–
205–1810. General information 
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concerning the Commission may also be 
obtained by accessing its Internet server 
(http://www.usitc.gov). The public 
record for this investigation may be 
viewed on the Commission’s electronic 
docket (EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Commission instituted this 
investigation, which concerns 
allegations of unfair acts in violation of 
section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930 in 
the importation and sale of certain 
machine vision systems, parts and 
components thereof and products 
containing same on January 13, 2003, 
based on a complaint filed by Cognex 
Corporation of Natick Massachusetts. 68 
FR 1640. The respondents named in the 
notice of investigation are Nikon 
Corporation of Japan, Nikon Precision, 
Inc. of Belmont, CA, and Aval Data 
Corporation of Japan. Cognex’s 
complaint alleged that respondents’ 
products infringed claims of four 
patents held by Cognex. 

On March 17, 2003, Cognex and 
respondents entered into a settlement 
agreement and on April 3, 2002, Cognex 
and respondents filed a joint motion to 
terminate the investigation on the basis 
of the settlement agreement. The 
Commission investigative attorney 
supported the joint motion. 

On April 17, 2003, the presiding ALJ 
issued the subject ID (Order No. 5) 
granting the joint motion of Cognex and 
respondents to terminate the 
investigation on the basis of the 
settlement agreement. No party filed a 
petition to review the subject ID. 

The authority for the Commission’s 
determination is contained in section 
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in 
section 210.42 of the Commission’s 
Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 
210.42).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: May 7, 2003. 

Marilyn R. Abbott, 
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 03–11827 Filed 5–12–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Office of the Secretary 

Combating Child Labor Through 
Education in Brazil; Combating Child 
Trafficking and Commercial Sexual 
Exploitation Through Education in 
Cambodia; Combating Child 
Trafficking Through Education in 
Benin, Burkina Faso and Mali

AGENCY: Bureau of International Labor 
Affairs, Department of Labor.
ACTION: Notice of availability of funds 
and solicitation for cooperative 
agreement applications (SGA 03–05). 

SUMMARY: This notice contains all of the 
necessary information and forms needed 
to apply for cooperative agreement 
funding. The U.S. Department of Labor, 
Bureau of International Labor Affairs 
will award up to U.S. $16 million 
through one or more cooperative 
agreements to an organization or 
organizations to improve access to 
quality education programs as a means 
to combat child labor in Brazil ($5 
million), Cambodia ($3 million), and the 
West African countries of Benin ($2 
million), Burkina Faso ($3 million) and 
Mali ($3 million). The activities funded 
will complement and expand upon 
existing projects and programs to 
improve basic education in these 
countries, and provide access to basic 
education to children in areas of high 
incidence of exploitative child labor. In 
Brazil the activities will strengthen the 
quality of existing child labor and 
education programs. The special focus 
in Cambodia will be to provide 
education to victims of, and children at 
risk of entering, child trafficking and 
commercial sexual exploitation, and in 
West Africa to victims of, and children 
at risk of entering, child trafficking. 

Applicants must submit a separate 
application for each country. If 
applications for countries are combined, 
they will not be considered.
DATES: The closing date for receipt of 
application is June 20, 2003. As 
discussed in section II.B and C, 
applications must be received by 4:45 
p.m. (eastern time) at the address below. 
No exceptions to the mailing, delivery, 
and hand-delivery conditions set forth 
in this notice will be granted. 
Applications that do not meet the 
conditions set forth in this notice will 
not be honored. Telegram, facsimile 
(FAX), and e-mail applications will not 
be honored.
ADDRESSES: Application forms will not 
be mailed. They are published as part of 
this Federal Register notice, and in the 
Federal Register, which may be 

obtained from your nearest U.S. 
Government office or public library or 
online at http://www.archives.gov/
federal_register/index.html. 
Applications must be delivered to: U.S. 
Department of Labor, Procurement 
Services Center, 200 Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Room N–5416, Attention: 
Lisa Harvey, Reference: SGA 03–05, 
Washington, DC 20210. Applications 
sent by e-mail, telegram, or facsimile 
(FAX) will not be accepted. 
Applications sent by other delivery 
services, such as Federal Express, UPS, 
etc., will be accepted; however, the 
applicant bears the responsibility for 
timely submission.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lisa 
Harvey. E-mail address: 
harvey.lisa@dol.gov. All applicants are 
advised that U.S. mail delivery in the 
Washington DC area has been slow and 
erratic due to concerns involving 
anthrax contamination. All applicants 
must take this into consideration when 
preparing to meet the application 
deadline. It is recommended that you 
confirm receipt of your application with 
your delivery service. See section II.C 
for additional information.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The U.S. 
Department of Labor (USDOL), Bureau 
of International Labor Affairs (ILAB), 
announces the availability of funds to be 
granted by cooperative agreement 
(hereafter referred to as ‘‘grant’’) to one 
or more qualifying organizations for the 
purpose of promoting school attendance 
in areas of high and exploitative child 
labor in Brazil, Cambodia, and the West 
African countries of Benin, Burkina 
Faso, and Mali. The grant or grants 
awarded under this initiative will be 
managed by ILAB’s International Child 
Labor Program to assure achievement of 
the stated goals. Applicants are 
encouraged to be creative in proposing 
cost-effective interventions that will 
have a demonstrable impact in 
promoting school attendance in areas of 
those countries where children are 
engaged in or are most at risk of working 
in the worst forms of child labor, and for 
child victims of trafficking. 

I. Authority 
ILAB is authorized to award and 

administer this program by Departments 
of Labor, Health and Human Services, 
and Education and Related Agencies 
Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub.L. No. 
107–116, 115 Stat. 2177 (2002). 

II. Application Process 

A. Eligible Applicants 
Any commercial, international, 

educational, or non-profit organization 
capable of successfully developing and 
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